

No. 19-511

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

FACEBOOK, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

NOAH DUGUID, individually and on behalf of
himself and all others similarly situated,
Respondent.

and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent-Intervenor.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ANDREW B. CLUBOK	PAUL D. CLEMENT
ROMAN MARTINEZ	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
SUSAN E. ENGEL	ERIN E. MURPHY
SAMIR DEGER-SEN	DEVIN S. ANDERSON
GREGORY B.	KASDIN M. MITCHELL
IN DEN BERKEN	LAUREN N. BEEBE
LATHAM	KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
& WATKINS LLP	1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
555 Eleventh St., NW	Washington, DC 20004
Suite 1000	(202) 389-5000
Washington, DC 20004	paul.clement@kirkland.com
	<i>Counsel for Petitioner</i>

November 16, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REPLY BRIEF	1
I. The Plain Text And Applicable Canons Of Construction Dictate That “Using A Random Or Sequential Number Generator” Modifies Both “Store” And “Produce”	3
II. Respondent Ignores The Targeted Scope Of The ATDS Prohibitions And Renders Their Failure To Reach Residential Lines Inexplicable.....	13
III. Respondent Cannot Avoid The Untenable Practical And Constitutional Consequences Of His Statutory Reconstruction	17
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACA Int’l v. FCC</i> , 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	21
<i>Allan v. Pa. Higher Educ. Assistance Agency</i> , 968 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2020).....	3
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	23
<i>BFP v. Resol. Tr. Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	11
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018).....	7, 8
<i>Gadelhak v. AT&T Servs., Inc.</i> , 950 F.3d 458 (7th Cir. 2020).....	4, 5, 6, 8
<i>Glasser v. Hilton Grand Vacations Co.</i> , 948 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2020).....	3, 11
<i>Huidekoper’s Lessee v. Douglass</i> , 7 U.S. (3 Cranch) 1 (1805).....	9
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 958 (2016).....	6
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. P’ship</i> , 564 U.S. 91 (2011).....	11
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019).....	19
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	12
Statutes	
47 U.S.C. §227(a)(1).....	1, 3, 19
47 U.S.C. §227(b)(1).....	5, 13, 21

47 U.S.C. §227(b)(1)-(2)	17
47 U.S.C. §227(e)(5)	5
47 U.S.C. §227 note	14, 23, 24
Cal. Pub. Util. Code §2871	16
Kan. Stat. §50-617 (1991)	16
Other Authorities	
<i>A Standard Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1909)	8
Apple, <i>Send a group text message on your iPhone, iPad, or iPod touch</i> , https://apple.co/3ogRdKx (last visited Nov. 16, 2020)	21
William N. Eskridge Jr., <i>Interpreting Law: A Primer on How to Read Statutes and the Constitution</i> (2016)	4
H.R. Rep. No. 102-317 (1991)	24
<i>In re Rules & Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991</i> , 7 FCC Rcd. 8,752 (1992)	20
<i>In re Rules & Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991</i> , 30 FCC Rcd. 7,961 (2015)	24
Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>Fixing Statutory Interpretation</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 2118 (2016)	11
S. Rep. No. 102-178 (1991)	23
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	19
